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Los Alamos County 

Community Development Department 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT 

Public Hearing Date: March 20, 2017 

Subject: Case No.  WVR-2016-0021 

Owners/Applicants: Danielle D. Bridge & Ross E. Bridge, Owners;  Marcus Leibrecht, Applicant 

Property Address: 2217 – 38th Street, Los Alamos 

Case Manager: Anders Millmann, Senior Planner 

Through: Tamara Baer, Principal Planner 
 

Case No. WVR-2016-0021:  Marcus Leibrecht, the agent for the property owners and petitioner, is requesting a 
Waiver to the Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Development Code, Article XIII, Site Development 
Requirements, from a minimum front yard setback requirement of twenty (20ʹ) feet, to nine (9ʹ) feet; and to 
Article VII, §16-272 (d), Projection into required yards; (7), which permits a carport, consisting of a roof that has 
no walls, or wholly or partially enclosed walls, except those that are part of the main structure, to project no 
more than 40 percent of the distance into the required front yard setback.  The property is located at 2217 – 
38th Street, Los Alamos, New Mexico, Subdivision: North Community 3, Lot 020, and is zoned R-M (Residential 
Mixed District). 

Board Action Options 

Motion Option 1: 

I move that the Board of Adjustment approve Case No. WVR-2016-0021, a request for approval of a waiver from 
a required front yard setback requirement for the construction/placement of a proposed carport, for the 
reasons stated in the staff report, reasons determined during the public hearing, and adoption of findings of 
fact, subject to the following conditions: 

1. If the waiver is approved, the applicant shall apply for and receive a Building Permit prior to 
construction/placement of the carport. 

2. If the waiver is approved, the carport structure to be constructed/placed must be compliant with the 
IRC 2009 or the IBC 2015 Code, as specified by the Senior Building Inspector. 

3. If the waiver is approved, the carport structure shall meet the Los Alamos County fire code (LAC 
Municipal code), section 22-131 through 22-133, and table R302.1 of the 2009 or 2015 IRC.  The exterior 
material of the carport structure must meet the flame spread index of 75 or less, as specified by the Fire 
Marshal. 

4. If the waiver is approved, any carport structure placed or constructed per the waived setbacks shall be 
further subject to review by the Traffic Engineer/Public Works Department to ensure that no sight 
obstruction is created [See §16-271(c) of the Los Alamos County Development Code]. 
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Motion Option 2: 

I move that the Board of Adjustment deny Case No. WVR-2016-0021 with the finding that it does not meet the 
Criteria of Section 16-157 for the following reason(s): 

1. … 

I. Summary 

The applicant is requesting a waiver to allow for the construction/placement of a carport in a required front 
yard.  The Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16 (Development Code), Site Development 
Requirements (table), R-M (Mixed Residential District), establishes a minimum front yard setback of twenty (20ʹ) 
feet, as measured from the property line. 

In addition, the Los Alamos County Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16 (Development Code), Section 16-272 (Yards), 
(d) "Projections into required yards; (7), permits a: 

"carport, consisting of a roof that has no walls, or wholly or partially enclosed walls, except those that 
are part of the main structure, shall project no more than 40 percent of the distance into the required 
front yard setback." 

According to this requirement, the applicant would be able to construct a structure encroaching up to eight (8ʹ) 
feet into the required front yard, thereby allowing a twelve (12’) foot setback from the front property line. 

The encroachment requested would place the proposed carport nine (9ʹ) feet from the front property line, 
thereby creating a waiver request of three (3’) feet. 

Section 16-533 (4) of the Los Alamos Development Code, states that the Residential Mixed District (R-M) is 
intended to accommodate single-family and two-family dwellings and accessory structures and accessory 
structures and uses, and is further intended to maintain and protect a residential character of development. 

The subject property is irregularly shaped, and is located mid-block on the western side of the street.  The parcel 
is occupied by a single family residence.  The subject property has a 2-car driveway, but no carport or garage.  
The property slopes gradually downward from the northeast property corner towards the location of where the 
existing driveway meets the two-story portion of the residential structure. 

Other than the residence located directly across 38th Street from the subject property, the vast majority of 
properties in the vicinity do not contain garages or carports.  Off-street parking is provided by multiple-car drive 
pads that require vehicles to back out directly into the right-of-way.  Thirty-Eighth Street connects with Diamond 
Drive at a traffic light-controlled intersection. 

The carport proposed to be constructed on the subject property measures approximately twenty-two (22ʹ) feet 
in width by twenty-two (22ʹ) feet in length, containing 440 Ft², and will stand approximately twelve (12ʹ) feet tall 
at its highest point.  The carport will not be permanently attached to the existing residence, as it will be a 
freestanding carport with all sides open (preliminary drawings submitted by the applicant illustrate that it will 
not have any side enclosed or partially enclosed). 

This waiver application is only for consideration of setback requirements.  The carport constructed shall be 
compliant with all Building and Fire regulations, and be subject to review by Traffic Engineering for sight visibility 
conditions.  If approved, all permits shall be obtained by the applicant prior to construction. 
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The request of waiver was properly and sufficiently noticed, and no comments or objections were received as of 
March 15, 2017. 

II. Waiver Review Criteria 

Sec. 16-157:  During the course of review of any waiver request, the board of adjustment shall base its decision 
on all the following criteria.  The board of adjustment shall approve, approve with conditions and limitations, 
or deny the request depending on the extent to which the request meets or fails to meet these criteria: 

(a)  Granting of the waiver will not cause an intrusion into any utility or other easement unless approved by the 
owner of the easement, and 

Applicant Response: 

TRUE, No known easements are present in area of proposed project.  The support columns are set back 12’ from 
sidewalk so no interference with county snow removal. 

Staff Response:  Staff concurs with the applicant’s response. 

(b)  The waiver request is caused by a practical difficulty or hardship inherent in the lot or lot improvements and 
the difficulty or hardship has not been self-imposed, and 

Applicant Response: 

TRUE, First cond.  Due to the slope and aspect NW of the property, design of the house, water/ice accumulates 
on walkways going from street to front door and front door to car parked on driveway, making for extremely 
slick/slippery dangerous walking conditions.  Second cond.  Almost the entire neighborhood uses 38th st to get 
onto Diamond Drive causes serious traffic back up.  Especially during morning and evening commute hours.  This 
makes it very difficult to back out onto 38th safely (see photos).  There is no other access possibility at any other 
aspect of the property. 

We feel that a new proposed carport with a new proposed pull through driveway will make it much safer to walk 
during icy conditions because of the protection the carport will provide from the elements, and a re-worked 
grade and drainage system the pull through driveway will provide.  The positioning of the vehicles makes for a 
much safer pull out onto 38th st facing forward. 

Staff Response:  Staff concurs with the applicant’s response. 

(c)  Granting of the waiver will not create a health or safety hazard or violate building code requirements, and 

Applicant Response: 

TRUE, This waiver will not create a health/safety hazard.  Any construction will be inspected and approved by 
Los Alamos County building inspectors.  All of the snow sliding directly off of carport will be retained on my 
property.  The support columns are 12’ back from sidewalk not interfering in sight lines. 

Staff Response:  Staff concurs with the applicant’s response. 

(d)  Granting of the waiver will not create any significant negative physical impacts on property within 100 yards 
of the subject property such as reduced sight lines, loss of privacy, decreased security, increased noise, 
objectionable odors, intrusion of artificial light, the casting of unwanted shadows, or similar negative impacts. 
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Applicant Response: 

TRUE, The granting of this waiver will not create any negative impact on any property within 100yrds.  It will not 
be intrusive to any sight line for drivers.  The carport will not be an occupied residence.  Therefore no loss of 
privacy.  The proposed carport will not increase noise in the neighborhood.  The proposed carport will not 
negatively impact security concerns for any residence in vicinity.  The carport will be designed with down turned 
lighting, therefore no objectionable glare or shadows on adjacent properties. 

Staff Response:  Staff concurs with the applicant’s response. 

III. Findings of Fact 

1. This public hearing was announced by publication in the Los Alamos Daily Post, the Newspaper of Record for 
Los Alamos County, on Thursday 02 March 2017; and property owner notices were mailed via first class mail 
to all owners of real property located within 100 yards of the subject property. 

2. This and adjacent properties are residential and are Zoned R-M (Mixed Residential District). 

3. The subject property is located in the NORTH COMMUNITY 3 Subdivision, Lot: 020, which contains 0.223± 
acres, or 9,707 square feet of area.  The existing residential structure and garage contain approximately 
2,526 Ft² of footprint area, yielding a lot coverage factor of 26.0%.  The maximum lot coverage percentage 
permitted by Section 16-537, Site Development Requirements, of the Los Alamos County Development 
Code, is 40%. 

4. The proposed carport that will encroach within a required front yard setback area, will measure 22 feet in 
width by 22 feet in length, thereby adding 440 Ft² of additional lot coverage to the subject property, will 
increase the lot coverage factor up to 30.6%.  This is compliant with §16-537, Site Development 
Requirements, of the Los Alamos County Development Code. 

5. The existing residence on the subject property is set back approximately thirty (30ʹ) feet from the front 
property line; thereby meeting the minimum required 20-foot front yard setback requirement for this 
zoning district. 

6. Section 16-537, Site Development Requirements, of the Los Alamos County Development Code, requires a 
minimum front yard setback of twenty (20ʹ) feet, a minimum rear yard setback of twenty (20ʹ) feet, and a 
minimum side yard setbacks of five (5’) feet and ten (10ʹ) feet.  The existing single family residence 
occupying the subject property is compliant with this requirement. 

7. Per §16-537, the minimum required front yard setback for structures in an R-M (Mixed Residential District) 
zone is twenty (20') feet.  Additionally, per §16-272 (d) (7), a carport, consisting of a roof that has no walls, 
or wholly or partially enclosed walls, except those that are part of the main structure, shall project no more 
than 40 percent of the distance into the required front yard setback.  Approval of this waiver will allow the 
petitioner to place a carport that will encroach 25%, into a required front yard setback area. 

8. The petitioner shall provide sufficient evidence at the public hearing to satisfy the requirements contained 
within §16-157 of the Los Alamos County Development Code to warrant issuance of the waiver requested. 
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IV. Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 Vicinity map/Aerial photo of the subject property 
Exhibit 2 List of property owners of record within 100 yards of subject property 
Exhibit 3 Application and Site Plan 
Exhibit 4 Interdepartmental Review Committee (IDRC) Report 
Exhibit 5 Photographs of subject property impacted by traffic, Applicant (4) 
Exhibit 6 Photographs of the subject property, Staff (4) 

































EXHIBIT 6: Staff Photos (4)

1-Residence Illustrating Existing Driveway, from the SE

2-Location of Proposed Carport in Front Yard



3-Existing Residence from the NE

4-Existing Residence, 2217 – 38th Street


